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BEFORE

454 /2023 i^ Ct /1,169 /2021

THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

1. ShriBhagvan sharma s/o Urnrao Singh
2. Smt. Krishna w/o Shri Bhagwansharma
BothR/o:House no. C-116, Mianwali Colony, District
Curugram

1 Corona l{ousing Pvt. Ltd.
R/o: 504, DLF City Court, MC Road, sikanderpur,

2. Government oiircials Wella re organisation
R/or ts 227, Spacedgo Tower, Sector 47, Sohna

Road, Curugram

in cR/1
2

s4 /2023
69 /2O21

t |)4.2024
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1eShriViiay Kumar Goyal M

t\4s r Ashuk SrngwJn

APPEARANCE:

shfl lvloh,t Dua (Advocate)

Shr Ramanand Yadav tAdvocate) I

I

ORDER
rh" rbove-mentioned .omplaint was heard and drsposed o[',ide order

dared 2.|.11.2022 wherern. rhF Authonry hds drre.ted th€ rlspondent to

pav deldv possession charges dt Ihe prescribed rdte i.e. l035Tperannum

lor every monrh or delay on rhe amount pdrd by Ihe complainlntsjrom the
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due date ofposs€ssion, i.e.,25.12.20,4 nll

the

lO23 lor

in th,s

r vide its
ryableis
ave filed

tailed in
ivith the

d by the

t2.2023,
z+,525 t
id dueto

certificatc (20.02.20171 plus two months, i.e, upto 20 04.2017 only.

Brief facts of rectification application filed by

applicant/respondent:

The applicant/respondent has filed an application dated 08,12.20

rectification of the said order dated 23.11.2022 statjng that the Aul

has inadvertently mentioned the total sale consrderation amoL

Rs39,67,200/ at para no.2, serialno.l2 on page no.26 ordre said

inste.rd of Rs.43,97,629l-. Following pleadings were advanced i

regard by the r.spondcnt-

[i] The complaiDants have mentioned the amount paid by th
Rs.a1,85,589/ rn their complaint, therefore, the total
consideration amount could not have been Rs.39,67,200/-.

(ii) lhe respondenthad intjnated and informed the complainants !
possession lerter dated 18.02.2017 that the amount due and pay

lor a sum of Rs.43,97,629l-. The complainants themselves hav

the said documentat page ro.50 and 51 of their complairt.
(iiil lhe said amount ot Rs.43,97,629l- includes charges such as in

in area, service tax, VAT and other charges as particulady deta

the Statement oiAccounts dated 18.02.2017 annexed along iv
olfer ol po ssesslon letter

Further, theamountpaid bythe complainants have also been inadve

recorded as Rs.41,85,589/ in the said order dated 23.71.2022, ins\

Rs.38,61,064l. Following pleadings were advanced in this regard

(il As per the Statement ofAccounts ofrespondent no.l dated 07.12

a cheque no.2406 dated ?7-03.2012 tor an amount ol Rs.3,2.1

dralvn on the State Bank oflndia was bounced/retu.ned unpajd

insufficient lunds oithe complainants.

2.

3.
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a.

As per rhe said order dated 23.11.2022, rhe Autho4ty drrected
respondent no.l to pdy deldy posses(ion charges at prescfibed rdLe or
l0isoo per dnnum lot evFrv month ol delay on dmolnt prid bv
compldindnls from lhF duF date r.e 25.12.2014 Irll lh]e recFrpi of
o(cuparron ccrrificll.. i.e..2002.2017 plus rwo montls, i.e.. upto
20.04.201- onlv. The (aid r.te rs requrred to be cJlcullted on total
amount paid by the compldindnts to rerpondent n+ L r.p.. on
R\.18.b1.064/. wh,ch comes dhcr deducring an amount of
Rs.3,2a,525/- (cheque bouncel

(iil

B. Rectifications sought by the respondent vide the said

application dated 08.12.2023:

The respondent no. 1 vide its rectification application dated 08.12 2023 has

soughr the following rectincauons iD nnalorder datedZJ.tt.2022

{il 'lo rcctily the total sale consideration amount of Rs 39,67,200/ and

correctly mention it as Rs.43,97,629 /-.
[ii] 1'o rectrb, the total amount paid by the compliinants to he

Rs.3U,61,064/-instead of Rs.41,85,589/ .

Reply to rectification application flled by the complainants dated

23.O l.2o24l

All the averments made by the respondent in the said rectification

application dated 08.12.2023 are denied in toto by the compfa,nant in its

reply to the said application dated23.01.2024. Itis further su+mitted that

r.) ThF obrectron as to toial amount pdld by lhe rompla)nlnts wd' alsr
rrken bv the respondent no. I in i(s orrl oblectionf before lhP

Ad,udi.dring Omcerofthe A l horiry. in execur lon p rocee4ings ledd inS

to d remdnd or lhe Ac(ounls Offi, er ofthis Authoriry lor lcrifi, atron ol

rhe, Jl.ulatron sheers. Thp supportrng srdrement of dccotnr\. FrciPt\
dnd bank sialements ol rhe complarnanl wcre also stibiect to lhi\
scrutiny.

lr,r Furiher,<pecrlr(dllvregardingthebounced.heque rlhdlneilherbeen
Tenrioned nor (ldimed in ihe cajculdrion sheei subnirtled b) Ihe

complainants in the pending execution proceeding! before the

Adjudicatins Omcer.
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D. Bankaccount statements dated 19.03.2024 nled by the complainants:

6. The Authority vide its orderdated 19.03.2 024 directed the conplainants to

give details ofany amount paid which is not part otthe bank stEtement and

ilany, the details along with the bank account statement showing the debit

entry ofthe same.

7. In adherence to the same, the complainants filed compiled records ior

payment made against the unit comprising of excel sheet, all pertinent

receipts issued against payment for the unit and the necEssary bank

statements pertin ent to specified payments made against the cDnsideration

of the unit. A briel account oi payments made by the complainants is

rpn.raied.s under:

24 t2.2AtO r,00,000/- B?nk sriteh.nt dated 29.12 2010

4,10 n0n/' Bank sbt€m€nt dared 04.012011

t,ae t20/. a,.k srarement dated 02.02.201 I

3.q6.120/. BankStatement daied 19 05.2011

2109 2011

rr 1r 2011 3,32 056/

2109 20r1
l
iz.11.2orl

3,

i.
r

9.

1,24524/- B,nk srxren.nr dated 17 02 2012

L,34.525/

10.04 20r2

io.o4.2or2

07 04 ru1l

star.ment dated 28.05.2012

ll 2,00,000/ sr,remcnr dar.d ,3.05 2012

1107 2472 2,03,122/- Ba.k starenent dared 12.07 2012

l9 11r012 53,7271- srrtemenrdcr(d tr7.1I r012

r,50,000/- siar€nenrdated !0.11.2012

I B3nk stf.ment dated [0.01201:l
l

complaidrNo.yANo
4a4/ 202, in Ct / tB69 /2021

2,01,722/-
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2,A3,122/- B,nk stat€ment dared 21.05 2013

2.0)?22/- B3nk sbtment dated 2105 20r3

2.O3.722/ Bank statement darcd 29.09 2011

ComplaintNo. MA No.
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41,8J,864/-

Reply on behalf of respondent .o. 1 to the bank account statement

filed by the complainants:

The .espondent filed their reply to the bank account statement being iled

by the complainants on 30.04.2024and made the followingsubnrissions:

(rl The comphinants vide para 9 ofthe complaint and para 3 oltherr rcplv

!o the application initially claimed an amount o1Rs.41,85,589/ pnidto

respondent no 1 for the unit in question.

(jil That the amounts mentioned at serial no. 1 to 3 above, i e., we.e never

received by respondent no. 2 and has been wronglv mentioned bv the

complainants. The reference being taken by the complainants to

receipts dated 24.72.201,4 afi 31.01.2011 ivere ne!'er ismcd bv

respondent no.1.'Ihese atnounts were also not part ofledger details of

respondent no. 1's SOA Iiled by complainants at Annexure P5 at page

47, 48 and 49 of complaint. The manipulations in amount Paid to

respondent no. 1is clearly evident from ledger details dated

28.06.2017.
(rirl The amounts stated in bank account statement dated 28.05.2017 of

respondent no.1, jncludes an amount of Rs.1,33,280/ and

Rs.1,89,520/ totalling to a sum oi Rs 3,22,800/ which is now be'ng

claimed by com plal.ants kom respondent no 1 The sai{l amounts h.rve

been paid by the complaiDants to respondent no.2 (GOW0I and li\llS

as agreed upon by the conrplainants vide Annexure P2 at page 24 aDd

letterdated24.12.2010 at para Do 5(cl.

tivl The respondent no. 1 is notliabletopayanyinterestaccountingon the

aloresaidsum of Rs.3.22 800/_ asthis amount cannot be accounted for

by respondent no.1. Also, il the total amount is reduced bv the srid

n3nk shL.ment dated 12.03 20132,01,722/-
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amount o1Rs.3,22,800/-, amount paid by complainant comes out to be

Rs.38,61,064/-.
(vl AspertheStatementofAccountsof respondentno.7dared07.l2.2023,

a cheque no.2406 dated 21.03.2012 for an amount of Rs-3,24,525/-

drawn on the State Eank oflndia was bounced/returned unpaid due to
insuffi c,ent iunds olthe complainants.

F. Flndlngs ofthe Authorityl

9. The applicant/respondent has filed the present application to reciry the

total amount paid by the complainant/allottee, stating that the

complainant/allottee has paid the amount of Rs.38,61,064/- instead of

Rs.41,85,5 89 /'. Further, submitted,tla9the said stalement of account dated

07.12.2023, ofthe respondent /prorioler it has been clearlystated thatvid€

cheque bearing no. 2406, ofan amount of P.s.3,24,s25l- dated 21.03.2012,

drawn on State Bank of lndia, the said cheque was bounced and return

unpaid due to insufEclent tunds by the complainants. However, as per

annexure R1/1 at page 55 and 56 of the reply filed by the

applicant/respondent on 22.12.2021 in the Authority, the respondent has

itself admitted that the total amount paid by the compla,nant is

R(.41.85.58q/. tlnclulive oi cheque boun.e amount ol an R\.1.24 52sl I

Therefore, in view of the above, the Authority observes that the

respondent/promoter is an under obligation to pay the delayed possession

interest on the amount paid by the complainant/allottee

10. The respondent has further contended that the total sale considerat,on of

the unit was Rs.43,97,629l- instead of Rs.39,57,2 00/- On consideration oi

the documents and submissions made by the parties in the main

complainant as well as inthe rectification application, tbe Author,ty,s ofthe

view that in the present case, as per (annexure -A at page no. 42 of the

complaint and page no.49 ofreply) schedule orpayment cum paymeDt plan

Complaint No. MA No.

454 /2023 in G /t369 /202r
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(Ashok sanswanl

t'^r.d. 21 .05.2024

Cooplaint No. MANo.
454 /2023 1n Ct/1369 /202r

\l- >2
[vrjay Kumar Goyal]

annexedwiththebuyer'sagreementthetotal saleconsiderationof allotted

unit was Rs.39,67,200/- plus other charges (lnterest Free Maintcnance

Security) lFMS and others. Further, the complarnants and the respondent

anncxed the statement ol sccount (annexure'A at page no. 51 of the

complaintand page no.58 ofthe.eplyl whereiD, the total sale consideration

ol the said unit js mentioned as Rs 42,37,659 /-. Thereaore, the said

rectification is allowed being rnatter apparent hom record and does not

constitute amendment ol substantive part ofthis order under Section 39 of

the RealEstate lRegulation and Development) Act,2016. Section 39 ofthe

Renl Estate IRegulationandDevelopment)Act, 2016:

sectioa 39: Rectilcation oJor.le6
'The Authatty nuy, ot on! tin)e within o Penod af two ,eo 6 Jtan the dote ol
the a e. mude unde. ths Act,with a vie\| ta re.tilvin! dn! nlstake appatent

fro the reconl, ahend on! o.de. po$ed by 1a an.] shatl nake suLh

anendnent fthe nistoke k brcuaht ta its nohce bt the pottres

havdetl thot na su.h dnehdnent sholl be nade n respect .rJ on| otdet

agdittst\rhtch oh oPpeal ha! been ptelitea undet thisA.t:
Provided Jurther thdt the AuthorlE sholt not, while rectifuing anr
mistake oppotent hom re.or.l, amen l substaative port of ite order
possed under the provisions olthis AcL"

l1 In light olthe afbre said circumstances, the rectification application stands

disposed oi File be consigned to registry.

'{6"-r'"
tArun Kuma,

Chairman
Resulatory AuthoritY, Gurugram


